## RESOLUTION NO. 1139

BE IT RESOLVED, that the abstract of votes of D. M. Penfold, the duly elected, qualified and acting County Clerk of the County of Linn, State of Oregon, as to ballots cast in the General Election, held November 5, 1968, be and the same is hereby accepted. Duly elected officers of the City of Albany are hereby resolved and proclaimed to be as follows:

MAYOR - 2 Year Term, beginning January 1, 1969, and ending December 31, 1970

Total Votes

	RUSSELL W. TRIPP Martin M. Steinmeyer	4,339 1,774
Councilmen -	- 4 Year Term, beginning January 1 December 31, 1972	, 1969, and ending
WARD I	RALPH M. WADE Neal E. Craig Norman K. Lovell	825 613 467
WARD II	DAVID C. HAYES William B. Johnston Mary A. Byerley	997 975 359
WARD III	DAVID G. BLAKE Oliver P. Butts	807 744

The City Recorder is hereby directed to issue certificates of election to the above elected candidates.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, as to the ballots cast on the two following measures in the General Election of November 5, 1968, be and the same is hereby accepted:

"Shall Section 54 of the Charter of the City of Albany be added to provide as follows: The City of Albany is hereby authorized to apply those provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes Section 222.850 to Section 222.915 to proceedings in the City of Albany and to annex territory thereunder as provided and particularly as the same pertains to annexation of areas which are a danger to public health?"

	Votes		<u>Votes</u>
Yes	4,010	No	1,318 Carried

"Shall Section 3 of Chapter 1 of the Charter of Albany be amended to include the present description of the exterior boundaries of the City

of Albany and include therein all properties which are now presently surrounded by properties within the City of Albany?"

Votes

Votes

Yes

3,995

No

1,222 Carried

DATED this 13th day of November, 1968.

Meyor

ATTEST:

TrustW. Isham City Recorder